User Manual ZMS             Document No. 0743.00.95-02.0                                           Page 1/5
MERAWEX Sp. z o.o
44-122 Gliwice
Toruńska 8
Poland
tel. +48 32 23 99 400
fax +48 32 23 99 409

▪ Ensure there is a free space of at least 10 cm at sides of the device to allow proper
ventilation.
▪ It is forbidden to carry the device with mounted and connected batteries.
▪ The device must be powered from the mains with a protective earth terminal.
▪ The device can interfere with sensitive radio or TV devices operating nearby.
User Manual ZMS             Document No. 0743.00.95-02.0                                           Page 2/5
1. Technical description
1.1. Purpose
The Cameleon BOX power supplies for battery cooperation supply the uninterruptible voltage from the
mains or when it fails from the internal lead-acid sealed VRLA battery of the AGM type. When switching
from the mains operation into the  battery operation and vice versa, there is no temporary voltage drop at
the output.
Type Output voltage Max. output current Max. battery capacity Box dimensions [mm]
ZMS-1-12V10A 12V 10A
Up to 36Ah* 395 x 356 x 96
ZMS-1-12V16A 12V 16A
ZMS-3-12V10A 12V 10A
Up to 80Ah* 455 x 356 x 187
ZMS-3-12V16A 12V 16A
ZMS-1-24V6A 24V 6A
18Ah 395 x 356 x 96
ZMS-1-24V12A 24V 12A
ZMS-3-24V6A 24V 6A
40Ah 455 x 356 x 187
ZMS-3-24V12A 24V 12A
ZMS-1-48V3A 48V 3A
5Ah 395 x 356 x 96
ZMS-1-48V6A 48V 6A
ZMS-3-48V3A 48V 3A
18Ah 455 x 356 x 187
ZMS-3-48V6A 48V 6A
* In the 12V version it is possible to connect battery in parallel.
1.2. Technical parameters
Basic electrical and environmental parameters
Rated mains ac voltage  184…230…253Vac 50Hz